
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY 4TH MARCH, 2020 
 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

CHIPPING BARNET LIBRARY - 3 STAPYLTON ROAD, BARNET, EN5 4QT. 
 

Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter (Chairman), 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Felix Byers (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Governance Services contact: 020 8359 6146 
 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM 
Chipping Barnet Library 3 Stapylton Rd, Barnet EN5 4QT 

4th March 2020 – 7.00 PM 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Lisa Rutter  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Felix Byers 

  
ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE FORUM MEETING 

Items must be submitted to Governance Service (ChippingBarnet.ResidentsForum@Barnet.gov.uk). Issues must be received by the Governance Service by 
10am on the fifth working day prior to the meeting for the item to be discussed at the Forum. Completed petitions must be received seven working days 

before the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Issue Raised Response 

1. Title: Shortcuts on Alston Road 
 
Resident: Dr Chris Nightingale (Representing SPACES) 
 
Ward: High Barnet 
 
Issue: Alston Road and its side streets are affected by traffic taking a 
shortcut from both the St Albans Road and the Wood Street 
approaches to Barnet High Street in order to save time. The shortcut is 
used in both directions and is noted for (1) ‘angry congestion’ where 
widths of Alston Road allow only one direction of traffic and (2) 
inappropriate speeds where gaps in the Alston Road traffic flow open 
up. 
 
Although peak traffic volume for this shortcut is most easily seen in 
weekday rush hours, it can occur at any time including Sundays. When 

Traffic surveys were undertaken in Alston Road in May 2018 in response to a 
Chipping Barnet Residents Forum and Area Committee enquiry regarding speeds.  
 
These surveys also provides data about volume. 
 
Surveys were undertaken at two sites; one between Puller Road and Carnarvon 
Road (understood to be site 1 below*) and one between Lucan Road and Falkland 
Road (site 2). 
 
(* Labels differentiating the two sites are missing from the file). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1

mailto:ChippingBarnet.ResidentsForum@Barnet.gov.uk


 
 

Issue Raised Response 

St Albans Road congestion backs up as far as Wrotham Road, short 
cutters will take the Wrotham Road to Falkland Road route and 
residents have noted the excess uphill speeds used to access Alston 
Road. As delivery traffic for Alston Road (Falkland Road entrance) uses 
the reverse direction on Falkland Road, further ‘angry congestion’ can 
take place. 
 
We ask the Council to perform a traffic survey to gather data on traffic 
movements along Alston Road so that a plan can be formulated for it 
to be returned to being a normal residential road rather than a route 
used by through-traffic.  

 weekday 24 
hour average 

average 
weekday peak 
hour 

Sat 24 hour Sun 24 hour 

Site 1 
northbound 
 

2064 
 

245 (15:45-
16:45) 

1560 
 

1275 
 

Site 1 
southbound 

1242 175 (07:30-
08:30) 

873 728 

Site 1 combined 3306 338 (16:45-
17:45) 

2379 2003 

Site 2 
northbound 

1565 200 (15:45-
16:45) 

1113 961 

Site 2 
southbound 

1297 182 (07:30-
08:30) 

911 794 

Site 2 combined 2862 319 (07:45-
08:45) 

2024 1755 

 
Peak hour traffic levels of less than 350 vehicles per hour are certainly not 
exceptional in a residential area, especially in an area such as this where there are 
a number of roads and premises that are only accessible from Alston Road.  
 
A significant proportion of the traffic is likely to be accessing properties, schools 
or businesses in the immediate area. 
 

2.  Title: Grass Roundabout – Woodfield Drive/Uplands Road 
 
Resident: Mr Rob White (Representing East Barnet Residents’ 
Association) 
 
Ward: Brunswick Park 
 

The roundabout is not a pedestrian crossing point, as such this is not something 
that should be encouraged.  
 
LB Barnet Highways Officers undertake a yearly cyclical inspection of Woodfield 
Drive, where all defects including kerbstones are raised for repair.  
 
Highways Officers have arranged for the grass verge to be assessed, pending any 4



 
 

Issue Raised Response 

Issue: Large vehicles frequently drive across the grass roundabout at 
the junction of Woodfield Drive and Uplands Road. Tis is dangerous for 
pedestrians crossing the road via the roundabout. The dislodged 
kerbstones and deep ruts in the grass are unsightly and trip hazards. 
 
Please install metal bollards to encourage vehicles drivers to stay on 
the road. 

repairs, once the weather improves.  

 
 
 
Contact:  Governance Service, Assurance Group, London Borough of Barnet, London Borough of Barnet, 2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale NW9 4EW. Tel: 020 8359 
2205, Email:  chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk        
 
Future meeting dates: N.B Issues must be received by the Governance Service by 10am on the fifth working day prior to the meeting for the item to be discussed 
at the Forum. Completed petitions must be received seven working days before the meeting. 
 

Date of meeting Location Deadline Date for Issues  Deadline Date for Petitions 

4 June 2020, 7pm Chipping Barnet Library 3 Stapylton Rd, Barnet EN5 4QT 10AM, Thursday 28th May 2020 Tuesday 26th May 2020 

 

5

mailto:chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Preferred Approach 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Barnet Draft Local Plan 

(Reg 18) 

 

January 2020 

7

AGENDA ITEM 2



Preferred Approach 

1 
January 2020 

Foreword 

Barnet is London’s most populous borough. Nearly 400,000 people live in Barnet. The 
Borough’s excellent schools, vibrant town centres, vast green spaces and diverse 
communities all contribute to a popular place where people choose to live.  

Barnet’s popularity means that it will continue to grow. Ensuring that the Borough retains the 
qualities that make it attractive while also accommodating the future needs for new homes, 
jobs and infrastructure is a 
[...]
 as well as future generations.  
 
This document sets out the Council’s preferred policy approach. Where there are realistic 
alternatives these are also set out with justification for the preferred approach, or reasons 
why it is considered that there are no realistic alternatives. The Council is inviting comments 
on whether other reasonable alternatives exist as well as the intended preferred policy 
option. For the next draft, the proposed submission plan, the alternative options will be 

removed.  
 Public consultation on the draft Local Plan (formally known as Reg 18) will take place from 

Monday xth January 2020 to Monday xth March 2020.  Following engagement on this 

stage, we will publish another version of the Local Plan (known as the publication stage) 

prior to submitting it to a Government Planning Inspector for Independent Examination.  

The draft Local Plan and accompanying documents are available to view at: 

• Planning reception at 2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, London NW9 4EW. (Monday, 
Wednesday and  Friday, 9am– 1pm)  

• local libraries (details and opening hours available at LINK 
• online at  LINK  
  

Any comments (known as representations) should be made using a Representation Form 

available online at the above locations.  

You can have your say by using the Representation Form clearly stating the nature of your 

comments and the changes you are seeking. This can be emailed via : 

forward.planning@barnet.gov.uk or by completing and returning the form by post to:  

Planning Policy Team at 2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, London, NW9 4EW  

Further information is also available from the team on 020 8359 4990 

Representations about the Local Plan must be submitted by one of the methods specified 

above no later than 5.00pm on Monday xxth March 2020. 

 

 

 

 

  

9

mailto:forward.planning@barnet.gov.uk


Preferred Approach 

3 
January 2020 

  

Contents 

1 Chapter 1 - Introduction ..............................................
[...]
Policy S2 Health and social care facilities  
Policy S3 Education and childcare facilities  
Policy S4 Play and informal educational facilities 
Policy S5 Sports and recreation facilities 
Policy S6 Public toilets  
Policy S7 Burial space 
Policy HC7 Protecting public houses 
 
Mayor of London Culture and Night-time Economy SPG 

Mayor of London Social Infrastructure SPG 

 

  Introduction 

 
 Community uses cover a range of uses from health facilities, educational 

institutions and community meeting places to public houses, libraries and 
theatres. Within Barnet there is a need for a range of community facilities to 
support the requirements of different ethnic, religious, social and interest 
groups. Barnet’s demographic structure will change during the lifetime of the 
Local Plan and there is a need to protect and make better use of existing 
community uses in order to be able to respond to population change.   

 

 The Council’s approach is to encourage new community uses to locate in 
town centres and local centres as these locations are well served by public 
transport in particular the bus network which is more capable of serving local 
catchment needs. Where local facilities are being provided which serve a 
local catchment, proximity to the bus network will be considered to be of 
particular importance. 
 

143



Preferred Approach 

137 
January 2020 

 Understanding Barnet’s population composition and its needs is the first step 
to being able to improve health and wellbeing and promote choices for 
individuals to lead healthy lives. This is a cross cutting theme for the Local 
Plan. Recognising that growth in the Borough will be disproportionate, with 
an increasing proportion of residents being either young or older people, this 
Plan seeks to demonstrate that their needs will be met. The Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Health and Social Care provides a strategic basis for how the Council can 
e
[...]
ny proposed 

development that would 

create a separate dwelling within the curtilage of the existing dwelling eg subdivision of 
houses into flats. 

49 All potential surface water flooding should be considered and Critical Drainage Areas 
(CDA) are particular areas of concern for surface water flooding. Barnet  Surface Water 
Management Plan identifies CDA. 

 

51 Excluding and allowance of 5 litres or less per head per day for external water use (as set 
out in the ‘optional’ Requirement G2 of Schedule 1 to the Building Regulations 2010). 

52 http://www.londongardensonline.org.uk/  

53 https://www.barnetallotments.org.uk/apply/ 

54 https://greenerjourneys.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/TTBusReport_Digital.pdf 

55 Mayor’s Transport Strategy, GLA 2018 

56 Sustainable Transport Strategy – London Strategy, Journeys originating in Barnet – 
modes of transport 14/15-16/17 

57 http://content.tfl.gov.uk/ulez-boundary-map-from-25-october-2021.pdf  

58 Department of Transport – Road Casualties by Severity - London Datastore 

59 Draft London Plan – Table 10.2 – Minimum cycle parking standards 

60 Draft London Plan – Figure 10.2 – Area where higher minimum cycle parking standards 
apply 

61 Draft London Plan - Figure 9.5 – Broadband speed 2016 

328

http://www.londongardensonline.org.uk/
https://greenerjourneys.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/TTBusReport_Digital.pdf
http://content.tfl.gov.uk/ulez-boundary-map-from-25-october-2021.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Issues List with Responses
	2 Consultation on Barnet's Draft Local Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY 4TH MARCH, 2020 
 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

CHIPPING BARNET LIBRARY - 3 STAPYLTON ROAD, BARNET, EN5 4QT. 
 

Chairman: Cllr Lisa Rutter 
Vice Chairman: Cllr Felix Byers 

 

Governance Services contact: 020 8359 6146 

 
 
1.    ISSUES LIST WITH RESPONSES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
CHAIRMAN’S INTRODUCTION 

  

The Chairman introduced herself and the Officers present and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  

  

1.     Title: Shortcuts on Alston Road 

Resident: Dr Chris Nightingale (Representing SPACES) 

Ward: High Barnet 

 

The issue was introduced by the resident who felt that the figures provided in the response do not shed light on how much of this traffic is using the roads as a 

cut through. The problem was discussed at length by the panel including the Assistant Director for Transportation and Highways who confirmed there have 

been several options considered regarding the issue, each with their own implications on traffic flow around the surrounding area, so there is no 

straightforward or easy answer. The Chairman felt it would be beneficial for Officers, residents and Ward Councillors (who are aware of the problems) to meet 

together to discuss the various options and therefore it was RESOLVED that; 

 

The issue be referred to Officers to arrange a meeting with the relevant parties to discuss the options regarding traffic on Alston Road. 

 

 



 

2 

 

2. Title: Grass Roundabout – Woodfield Drive/Uplands Road 

    Resident: Mr Rob White (Representing East Barnet Residents’ Association) 

    Ward: Brunswick Park 

 

The issue was introduced by the resident who provided photos to the panel and forum to highlight the damage to the roundabout. The panel and resident 

discussed various options to make the roundabout safer including installing bollards, deeper kerbstones, double yellow lines, or making the roundabout 

smaller. The Chairman suggested one of the options may be to reduce the size the roundabout. The Assistant Director for Transportation and Highways 

clarified the advantages and disadvantages of each and agreed to ask engineers to provide a cost estimate for reducing the size of the roundabout taking into 

account the turning circles of various vehicles including service vehicles. It was therefore RESOLVED that; 

 

The Chairman referred the issue to Officers to provide a response within 20 days and arrange a meeting with relevant parties to discuss the best 

option. 

 

 
2.    CONSULTATION ON BARNET'S DRAFT LOCAL PLAN (Agenda Item 2): 

 
Planning Officers introduced the consultation on the Local Plan and explained the opportunities residents had to feed back on what is included 
and what is not. The proposal was discussed at length by residents and Officers.  
 
Residents are able to respond to the Local Plan proposals in the following ways; 
 

- Complete the online questionnaire at: https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/ 
- Send comments to: forward.planning@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:49 
 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/
mailto:forward.planning@barnet.gov.uk

